

No. 16-967

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BAYOU SHORES SNF, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE
ADMINISTRATION, AND THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, ON BEHALF OF THE SECRETARY OF THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
lharrison@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In This
Case.1

 A. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.1

 B. There Is A Clear and Recognized Circuit
 Split On Both Questions Presented.....2

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....8

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	11, 12
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>First American Health Care of Georgia, Inc. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 96-2007, 1996 WL 282149 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Mar. 11, 1996).....	6
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	9
<i>In re Healthback, L.L.C.</i> , 226 B.R. 464 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1998), <i>vacated</i> , No. 97-22616- BH, 1999 WL 35012949 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. May 28, 1999)	7-8
<i>In re Healthback, L.L.C.</i> , No. 97-22616-BH, 1999 WL 35012949 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. May 28, 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	11
<i>Kaiser v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Nurses' Registry & Home Health Corp. v. Burwell (In re Nurses' Registry & Home Health Corp.)</i> , 533 B.R. 590 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 2015)	5, 7

<i>Parkview Adventist Medical Center v. United States ex rel. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 842 F.3d 757 (1st Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	10
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	11
<i>Slater Health Center, Inc. v. United States (In re Slater Health Center, Inc.)</i> , 306 B.R. 20 (D.R.I. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 398 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6, 7
<i>Sullivan v. Town & Country Home Nursing Services, Inc. (In re Town & Country Home Nursing Services, Inc.)</i> , 963 F.2d 1146 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 4, 7
<i>United States Department of Health & Human Services v. James</i> , 256 B.R. 479 (W.D. Ky. 2000).....	6
<i>In re University Medical Center</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	10
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Services, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 1331	10
28 U.S.C. 1334	3, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. 405(g).....	10

42 U.S.C. 405(h).....*passim*
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, § 2664(a), Pub.
L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 11719
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, § 2664(b), Pub.
L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 1171-72.....9
